ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 22, 2017

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
V.)	AC 17-17
)	(IEPA No. 63-17-AC)
COLLEEN KELLY,)	(Administrative Citation)
)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.M. Keenan):

On May 11, 2017, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") filed an administrative citation against Colleen Kelly. *See* 415 ILCS 45/23.1 (2016); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108. The administrative citation concerns three public water supplies: Sterling Estates MHP, La Grange MHP, and West Suburban Water Commission. The properties are respectively designated with Site Codes No. IL0315850, IL0311540, and IL0311540. Illinois EPA alleged that Ms. Kelly is currently the Responsible Operator in Charge of these public water supplies. *See* 415 ILCS 45/1.1(a) (2016).

Illinois EPA alleged that a records review conducted on May 5, 2017 showed that Ms. Kelly failed to submit several monthly operating reports for the three public water supplies, violating Section 1.1(b)(3) of the Public Water Supply Operation Act (415 ILCS 45/1.1(b)(3) (2016)) and Sections 603.103(g) and 611.831 of Board regulations (35 Ill. Adm. Code 603.103(g), 611.831).

On June 8, 2017, Illinois EPA filed a motion for voluntary dismissal of the administrative citation. In the motion, Illinois EPA states that proof of service is unavailable to show that it served the citation on Ms. Kelly within "90 days after the date of the discovery of the violation." 415 ILCS 45/21.1(b) (2016); *see also* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.201(b)(1). The Board therefore grants Illinois EPA's motion, dismisses this case without prejudice, and closes the docket. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.402.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Lynn Hedges, Acting Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on June 22, 2017, by a vote of 5-0.

Xyn M. Idedgee

Lynn Hedges, Acting Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board